# LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2023

\_\_\_\_\_

# No. 117

ntroduced by Council Members Lee, Powers, Rivera, Bottcher

Introduced by Council Members Lee, Powers, Rivera, Bottcher, Riley, Louis, Menin, Restler, Hanif, Hudson, Ayala, Holden, Ung, Joseph, Abreu, Farías, Avilés, Sanchez, Nurse, Brewer, Narcisse, Velázquez, Gutiérrez, Krishnan, Brooks-Powers, Schulman, Cabán, Gennaro, De La Rosa, Dinowitz, Marte, Won, Feliz, Mealy and Kagan (in conjunction with the Brooklyn Borough President).

#### A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to requiring maintenance of access to an interactive map of mental health service providers in New York city

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subchapter 9 of chapter 1 of title 3 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by a local law for the year 2023 amending the administrative code of the city of New York, relating to requiring the office of community mental health to maintain access to a publicly accessible online searchable database, as proposed in introduction number 706-A, is amended by adding a new section 3-193 to read as follows:

§ 3-193 Interactive map of mental health service providers. The office, in consultation with relevant agencies, shall maintain, through its website, access to a publicly accessible interactive map of the mental health services included in the database described in section 3-191. The office shall indicate on its website that such map provides access to the following information on each mental health service provider, to the extent such information is provided to the city:

1. Address, office hours, and contact information;

- 2. Mental health services provided; and
- 3. Payment information.
- § 2. This local law takes effect on the same date as a local law for the year 2023 amending the administrative code of the city of New York, relating to requiring the office of community mental health to maintain access to an online services database, as proposed in introduction number 706-A, takes effect.

## THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on July 13, 2023 and returned unsigned by the Mayor on August 15, 2023.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

## CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 117 of 2023, Council Int. No. 1019-A of 2023) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council, presented to the Mayor and neither approved nor disapproved within thirty days thereafter.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.